
Product change notification (PCN)

Title / short description FL MGUARD: Notice of possible changes to the visual appearance

Affected article category Industrial communication technology

Change category Characteristics

Change number CDN220099-01

Reason for PCN/PDN Revision Addition

Purpose/objective of the change

Possible minor changes to the visual appearance to ensure supply capability

Detailed description of the change

To safeguard supply capability, there may be minor changes to the visual appearance, such as the color
of individual parts, on all current and future revisions with immediate effect. The technical and mechanical
properties are not affected by this. The revision of the items will not be increased with respect to this notice.

Identifying characteristics

Minor changes to the visual appearance

Start of Production (SOP) - Last Time Delivery (LTD) -
Effective date (EOP) 2022-09-23 End of Service (EOSR) -
End of Sales (EOS) -

Short-term change (< 6 months) or discontinuation (< 12 months), due to:

Software / Firmware Bugfix Short-term delivery stop by
supplier

Short-term recall by supplier

Force majeure Product improvement with
customer benefits

Others

Safeguarding of supply capability

Attachments

• Material_list.csv

• PCN-CDN220099-01 FL MGUARD: Ankündigung möglicher Änderungen am optischen
Erscheinungsbild_DE

• PCN-CDN220099-01 FL MGUARD: Notice of possible changes to the visual appearance_EN
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Material list

Item Hardware / Firmware Substitute item
Item no. Type old new Item no. Type

1153079 FL MGUARD 1102

1153078 FL MGUARD 1105

2702547 FL MGUARD CENTERPORT

2700967 FL MGUARD DELTA TX/TX

2700968 FL MGUARD DELTA TX/TX VPN

2981974 FL MGUARD DM UNLIMITED

2700197 FL MGUARD GT/GT

2700198 FL MGUARD GT/GT VPN

2701083 FL MGUARD LIC CIM

2701356 FL MGUARD LIC FW RD

2702247 FL MGUARD LIC FW RD R1

2702407 FL MGUARD LIC FW RD R2

2702193 FL MGUARD LIC FW/VPN RD

2700184 FL MGUARD LIC LIFETIME FW

2702980 FL MGUARD LIC MODBUS
INSPECTOR

2702191 FL MGUARD LIC OPC INSP

2702546 FL MGUARD LIC VPN-100

2701275 FL MGUARD PCI4000 VPN

1073944 FL MGUARD PCI4000 VPN/K2

2701278 FL MGUARD PCIE4000 VPN

1073940 FL MGUARD PCIE4000 VPN/K2

2700642 FL MGUARD RS2000 TX/TX VPN

2702139 FL MGUARD RS2000 TX/TX-B

2701875 FL MGUARD RS2005 TX VPN

2700634 FL MGUARD RS4000 TX/TX

2200515 FL MGUARD RS4000 TX/TX VPN

2700602 FL MGUARD RS4000 TX/TX VPN/GEA

1053403 FL MGUARD RS4000 TX/TX VPN/K1

1073943 FL MGUARD RS4000 TX/TX VPN/K2

2701866 FL MGUARD RS4000 TX/TX VPN/
MAN

2702259 FL MGUARD RS4000 TX/TX-P

2701876 FL MGUARD RS4004 TX/DTX

2701877 FL MGUARD RS4004 TX/DTX VPN

2700640 FL MGUARD SMART2

2700639 FL MGUARD SMART2 VPN

1053405 FL MGUARD SMART2 VPN/K1
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Produktänderungsmitteilung (PCN)

Titel / kurze Beschreibung FL MGUARD: Ankündigung möglicher Änderungen am optischen
Erscheinungsbild

Betroffene Artikelkategorie Industrielle Kommunikationstechnik

Änderungskategorie Charakteristika

Änderungsnummer CDN220099-01

Grund der PCN/PDN Revisionierung Ergänzung

Zweck/Ziel der Änderung
Geringe optische Änderungen zur Sicherstellung der Lieferfähigkeit möglich

Detailbeschreibung der Änderung
Zur Sicherstellung der Lieferfähigkeit können ab sofort an allen aktuellen und zukünftigen Revisionen
geringe Änderungen am optischen Erscheinungsbild auftreten, wie z. B. die Farbe einzelner Teile. Die
technischen und mechanischen Eigenschaften ändern sich dadurch nicht. Die Revision der Artikel wird mit
dieser Ankündigung nicht erhöht.

Identifizierende Merkmale
Geringe Änderungen am optischen Erscheinungsbild

Beginn der Herstellung (SOP) - Letztmalige Lieferung (LTD) -
Inkrafttreten der Änderung (EOP) 2022-09-23 Einstellung von Service (EOSR) -
Einstellung des Vertriebs (EOS) -

Kurzfristige Änderung (< 6 Monate) oder Abkündigung (< 12 Monate), auf Grund von:

Software / Firmware Bugfix Kurzfristiger Lieferstopp durch
den Lieferanten

Kurzfristiger Rückruf durch den
Lieferanten

Höhere Gewalt Produktverbesserung mit
Kundennutzen

Sonstiges

Sicherstellung der Lieferfähigkeit

Anlagen

• Material_list.csv

• PCN-CDN220099-01 FL MGUARD: Ankündigung möglicher Änderungen am optischen
Erscheinungsbild_DE

• PCN-CDN220099-01 FL MGUARD: Notice of possible changes to the visual appearance_EN
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Materialliste
Artikel Revision/Versionscharge Ersatzartikel

Art.-Nr. Typ alt neu Art.-Nr. Typ

1153079 FL MGUARD 1102

1153078 FL MGUARD 1105

2702547 FL MGUARD CENTERPORT

2700967 FL MGUARD DELTA TX/TX

2700968 FL MGUARD DELTA TX/TX VPN

2981974 FL MGUARD DM UNLIMITED

2700197 FL MGUARD GT/GT

2700198 FL MGUARD GT/GT VPN

2701083 FL MGUARD LIC CIM

2701356 FL MGUARD LIC FW RD

2702247 FL MGUARD LIC FW RD R1

2702407 FL MGUARD LIC FW RD R2

2702193 FL MGUARD LIC FW/VPN RD

2700184 FL MGUARD LIC LIFETIME FW

2702980 FL MGUARD LIC MODBUS
INSPECTOR

2702191 FL MGUARD LIC OPC INSP

2702546 FL MGUARD LIC VPN-100

2701275 FL MGUARD PCI4000 VPN

1073944 FL MGUARD PCI4000 VPN/K2

2701278 FL MGUARD PCIE4000 VPN

1073940 FL MGUARD PCIE4000 VPN/K2

2700642 FL MGUARD RS2000 TX/TX VPN

2702139 FL MGUARD RS2000 TX/TX-B

2701875 FL MGUARD RS2005 TX VPN

2700634 FL MGUARD RS4000 TX/TX

2200515 FL MGUARD RS4000 TX/TX VPN

2700602 FL MGUARD RS4000 TX/TX VPN/GEA

1053403 FL MGUARD RS4000 TX/TX VPN/K1

1073943 FL MGUARD RS4000 TX/TX VPN/K2

2701866 FL MGUARD RS4000 TX/TX VPN/
MAN

2702259 FL MGUARD RS4000 TX/TX-P

2701876 FL MGUARD RS4004 TX/DTX

2701877 FL MGUARD RS4004 TX/DTX VPN

2700640 FL MGUARD SMART2

2700639 FL MGUARD SMART2 VPN

1053405 FL MGUARD SMART2 VPN/K1
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Item no. Type old new Substitute item Replacement product designation eCl@ss 11.0

1153079 FL MGUARD 1102 19170406

1153078 FL MGUARD 1105 19170406

2702547 FL MGUARD CENTERPORT 19170406

2700967 FL MGUARD DELTA TX/TX 19170406

2700968 FL MGUARD DELTA TX/TX VPN 19170406

2981974 FL MGUARD DM UNLIMITED 19240201

2700197 FL MGUARD GT/GT 19170406

2700198 FL MGUARD GT/GT VPN 19170406

2701083 FL MGUARD LIC CIM 25240908

2701356 FL MGUARD LIC FW RD 25240908

2702247 FL MGUARD LIC FW RD R1 25240908

2702407 FL MGUARD LIC FW RD R2 25240908

2702193 FL MGUARD LIC FW/VPN RD 25240908

2700184 FL MGUARD LIC LIFETIME FW 25240908

2702980 FL MGUARD LIC MODBUS INSPECTOR 25240908

2702191 FL MGUARD LIC OPC INSP 25240908

2702546 FL MGUARD LIC VPN-100 25240908

2701275 FL MGUARD PCI4000 VPN 19170406

1073944 FL MGUARD PCI4000 VPN/K2 19170406

2701278 FL MGUARD PCIE4000 VPN 19170406

1073940 FL MGUARD PCIE4000 VPN/K2 19170406

2700642 FL MGUARD RS2000 TX/TX VPN 19170406

2702139 FL MGUARD RS2000 TX/TX-B 19170406

2701875 FL MGUARD RS2005 TX VPN 19170406

2700634 FL MGUARD RS4000 TX/TX 19170406

2200515 FL MGUARD RS4000 TX/TX VPN 19170406

2700602 FL MGUARD RS4000 TX/TX VPN/GEA 19170406

1053403 FL MGUARD RS4000 TX/TX VPN/K1 19170406

1073943 FL MGUARD RS4000 TX/TX VPN/K2 19170406

2701866 FL MGUARD RS4000 TX/TX VPN/MAN 19170406

2702259 FL MGUARD RS4000 TX/TX-P 19170406

2701876 FL MGUARD RS4004 TX/DTX 19170406

2701877 FL MGUARD RS4004 TX/DTX VPN 19170406

2700640 FL MGUARD SMART2 19170406

2700639 FL MGUARD SMART2 VPN 19170406

1053405 FL MGUARD SMART2 VPN/K1 19170406


